CHAPTER XXX.

A Bill to authorize the Board of Commissioners of Wa-Abashaw county to borrow money on the Bonds of the county, for the purpose of erecting County Buildings.

SECTION 1. Board of County Commissioners authorized to borrow money.

May issue bonds—not to be sold below par.
 Authorized to raise tax.

4. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SEC. 1. That the Board of County Commissioners of the Authorised to county of Wabashaw, in the State of Minnesota, are hereby burrow money authorized to borrow, on the credit of the county, such sum or sums of money, not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of ten thousand dollars, and at a rate of interest not exceeding twelve per cent. per annum, and in such amounts on such terms as the said Board shall deem most advantageous to the interests of said county, for the purpose of erecting a Court House, Jail, Office of the Register of Deeds, and such other county offices as may be thought best by said Board to

erect.

Sec. 2. In case any money shall be borrowed by said Board of County Commissioners for the purpose aforesaid, then said Board may issue the bonds of the said county of Wabashaw, which Bonds shall not be sold below par, in their name of office, binding themselves and their successors in office for the payment of such sums as may be borrowed, and upon such terms as may be agreed upon, the rate of interest being limited to the rate mentioned in section first of this act, which said bond or bonds shall be attested by the Clerk of said Board, and signed by said Board of Commissioners under the seal of said county.

Specia Itax

Issue bonds

SEC. 3. For the purpose of paying the principal and interest of said bonds as they respectively mature, the said Board of County Commissioners are hereby authorized and required to raise by tax assessed upon the taxable property of said county, in the same manner as county taxes are assessed and collected for county purposes, a sufficient sum of money, and at such times as may be necessary to meet the sum of money becoming due on said bonds, as fast as they respectively mature, and whenever said bonds shall be paid by said Board, the same shall be cancelled.

Amendment.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

GEORGE BRADLEY.

Speaker pro tem. of the House of Representatives. RICHARD G. MURPHY.

President pro tem. of the Senate.

APPROVED—January twentieth, one thousand eight [hundred and fifty-eight.

CHAS. L. CHASE, Acting Governor.

SECROTARY'S OFFICE, Minnesota, January 20, 1858.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of the original on file in this office.

Chas. L. Chase, Secretary.

CHAPTER XXXI.

An Act to amend the Laws of the Extra Session of 1857.

SECTION 1. To amend section two.
2. To amend section five.
3. Take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That so much of Section two of an act, entitled "An Act to Incorporate the Town of Buffalo, and for other purposes," approved on the 23d day of May, A. D. 1857, as reads, "on the first Monday in November next," be amended so as to read as follows: "on the first Monday in November, A. D. 1858."

SEC. 2. That so much of Section five of said Act as reads, Amend sec-"the President and Recorder be and are hereby created a tion body corporate," be amended so as to read as follows: "the President, Recorder and Trustees be and are [hereby] created a body corporate."